interest rate risk in the past and does not currently intend to purchase such instruments in the near future. Financial institutions are also subject to
prepayment risk in falling rate environments. For example, mortgage loans and other financial assets may be prepaid by a debtor so that the debtor may
refinance its obligations at new, lower rates. Prepayments of assets carrying higher rates reduce the Company’s interest income and overall asset yields.
A large portion of an institution’s liabilities may be short-term or due on demand, while most of its assets may be invested in long-term loans or securities.
Accordingly, the Company seeks to have in place sources of cash to meet short-term demands. These funds can be obtained by increasing deposits,
borrowing, or selling assets. FHLB advances and wholesale borrowings may also be used as important sources of liquidity for the Company.

The following table provides information about the Company’s financial instruments that were sensitive to changes in interest rates as of December 31,
2023 and September 30, 2024, based on certain prepayment and account decay assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The table
shows the changes in the Company’s net portfolio value (in amount and percent) that would result from hypothetical interest rate increases of 200 basis
points and 100 basis points and interest rate decreases of 100 basis points and 200 basis points at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Net Portfolio Value
  September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023

Change in Rates
Dollar

Amount
Dollar

Change
Percent
Change

Dollar
Amount

Dollar
Change

Percent
Change

+400bp   627,206   29,933   5 %  592,847   (14,886 )   (2 )%
+300bp   622,004   24,731   4 %  598,468   (9,265 )   (2 )%
+200bp   616,357   19,084   3 %  603,656   (4,077 )   (1 )%
+100bp   610,316   13,043   2 %  608,399   666   0 %
Base   597,273   —   0 %  607,733   —   0 %

-100bp   587,885   (9,388 )   (2 )%  605,047   (2,686 )   (0 )%
-200bp   565,196   (32,077 )   (5 )%  591,305   (16,428 )   (3 )%
-300bp   607,770   10,497   2 %  583,229   (24,504 )   (4 )%
-400bp   693,623   96,350   16%  653,870   46,137   8 %

The change in net portfolio value from December 31, 2023 to September 30, 2024, can be attributed to a couple of factors. The yield remains inverted
but has shifted upward since the end of the year.  Additionally, the volume of assets and funding sources has changed, but the asset mix remains
centered on loans. The volume of loans and certificates of deposit has increased, while the volume of other borrowings and non-maturing deposits has
decreased. The volume shifts from the end of the year contributed to a decrease in the base net portfolio value.  Beyond the change in the base level of